

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 6773 OF 2013

(Rice Millers Association, Gondia, thr. its Secretary, Ashok Champalal Agrawal vs. State of Maharashtra thr. its Principal Secretary, Ministry of Food & Civil Supplies & Ors.)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's orders

---

**CORAM : B.P. DHARMADHIKARI &  
Z.A. HAQ, JJ.  
JANUARY 29, 2014.**

Heard Shri Khapre, learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri Kankale, learned AGP for respondent No. 1.

The learned AGP is seeking time of two weeks to report compliance with the orders dated 15.01.2014.

Shri Khapre, learned counsel does not have any objection, however, he states that the Collector has to take necessary steps in terms of communication dated 28.11.2013 sent by State Government to him. He contends that if those steps are taken, further tender process can thereafter be initiated.

We find that communication dated 28.11.2013 itself has been labelled as urgent and time bound. Hence, the Collector, Gondia, Gadchiroli and Bhandara, to proceed further and take decision in terms of communication dated 28.11.2013.

Shri Khapre, learned counsel seeks oral leave

to add the Collector, Gondia; the Collector, Gadchiroli and the Collector, Bhandara, as party respondents.

Leave granted. The necessary amendment be carried out forthwith.

The learned AGP waives notice on behalf of newly added respondents.

However, the petitioner to serve a copy of communication dated 28.11.2013 and a copy of this order upon the respective Collectors as early as possible.

List the matter on 12<sup>th</sup> February 2014.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

\*G.S.